

No. 25-668

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
JEFFREY ANDREWS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
WEST VIRGINIA, NEBRASKA, AND 21 OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Attorney General
CODY S. BARNETT
Solicitor General
NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
1445 K. Street, Room 2115
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
cody.barnett@nebraska.gov
(402) 471-2683

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General
CALEB B. DAVID
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25306
cdavid@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	3
I. States are—and always have been—the primary water regulators.	3
II. The decision below exemplifies how lower courts still misapply the jurisdictional test.	10
III. “Watering down” <i>Sackett</i> tramples state authority and imposes unnecessary costs.	16
Conclusion	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	1, 7
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	5
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	6
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. Town of Barnstable</i> , No. 24-cv-11886-ADB, 2025 WL 1596278 (D. Mass. June 5, 2025)	15
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens of Port of Phila.</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1851).....	5
<i>D'Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. 165 (1850)	4
<i>Escanaba & Lake Mich. Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883)	4
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	4, 6
<i>Gilman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865).....	5

III

<i>Glynn Env't Coal., Inc. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC,</i> 146 F.4th 1080 (11th Cir. 2025)	13
<i>Glynn Environmental Coalition, Inc. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC,</i> No. CV 219-050, 2024 WL 1088585 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2024)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>Kansas v. Colorado,</i> No. 105, 1994 WL 16189353 (U.S. Oct. 3, 1994)	5
<i>Lewis v. United States,</i> 88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 13
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee,</i> 41 U.S. 367 (1842)	4
<i>McCready v. Virginia,</i> 94 U.S. 391 (1876)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	6
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Hexcel Corp.,</i> No. A-1889-22, 2024 WL 1693714 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 19, 2024)	16
<i>Pollard v. Hagan,</i> 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	5

IV

<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> No. 2:24-cv-337, 2025 WL 510234 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2025)	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibson v. State,</i> 336 A.2d 239 (N.H. 1975)	5
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	1
<i>Spears v. Berle,</i> 397 N.E.2d 1304 (N.Y. 1979)	5
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.,</i> 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	11
<i>United States v. Bobby Wolford Trucking & Salvage, Inc.,</i> No. C18-0747 TSZ, 2023 WL 8528643 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 8, 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	6, 8, 11, 12

V

<i>United States v. Sharfi,</i> No. 21-CV-14205, 2024 WL 4483354 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Wise,</i> 370 U.S. 405 (1962)	4
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.,</i> 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Waste Action Project v. Girard Res. & Recycling LLC,</i> No. 2:21-cv-00443-RAJ-GJL, 2024 WL 4366978 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 4, 2024)	15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 669 F. Supp. 3d 781 (D.N.D. 2023).....	9
<i>White v. EPA,</i> 737 F. Supp. 3d 310 (E.D.N.C. 2024).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

ALA. CONST. art I, § 24.....	4
ALASKA CONST. art. VIII, § 14.....	4
COLO. CONST. of 1876, art. XVI, § 6.....	4
FLA. CONST. art. X, § 11.....	4
MASS. CONST. art. XCVII.....	4
MONT. CONST. art. IX, § 3	5

VI

N.M. CONST. of 1912, art. XVI	4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	6
UTAH CONST. art. XIII, § 3	5

Statutes

2 R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 2-1-18.....	6
32 PA. STAT. § 693.1	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251	7
33 U.S.C. § 1252	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313	7
33 U.S.C. § 1319	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344	8, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1362	8
ALA. CODE § 9-7-10.....	5
CAL. PUB. RES. CODE § 6303	5
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 22a-28.....	5
DEL. C. tit. 7, § 6604	5
FLA. STAT. § 373.016	5

VII

GA. CODE § 12-5-280	5
ILL. COMP. STAT. 830/1-1	5
IND. CODE § 13-18-22-1	5
IND. CODE § 13-30-10-6	5
IOWA CODE § 456B.13	5
LA. STAT. ANN. § 49:214.1	5
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 130, § 105	5
MD. CODE, ENV'T § 16-102	5
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 38, § 480-A	5
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 324.30301	5
MINN. STAT. § 103G.221	5
MINN. STAT. § 103G.245	5
MISS. CODE § 49-27-9	5
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 113A-113	6
N.D. CENT. CODE § 61-32-03	6
N.H. REV. STAT. § 482-A:1	5
N.J. STAT. § 13:9B-1	5
N.Y. ENV'T CONSERV. LAW § 24-0103	6
NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-1502	5

VIII

NEB. REV. STAT. § 81-1506	5
OHIO REV. CODE § 6111.021	6
OR. REV. STAT. § 196.800	6
OR. REV. STAT. § 196.805	6
S.C. CODE § 48-39-10.....	6
S.C. CODE § 48-39-30	6
VA. CODE § 62.1-44.5	6
VT. STAT. tit. 10, § 905b.....	6
WASH. REV. CODE § 90.48.020.....	6
WASH. REV. CODE § 90.48.080	6
WIS. STAT. § 23.32.....	6
WIS. STAT. § 61.351.....	6
WIS. STAT. § 281.31.....	6
WYO. STAT. § 35-11-308	6

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.....	9, 14
58 Fed. Reg. 45036 (Aug. 25, 1993).....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 37054 (June 29, 2015)	11

IX

80 Fed. Reg. 37104 (June 29, 2015)	8
83 Fed. Reg. 5208 (Feb. 6, 2018)	9
84 Fed. Reg. 56667 (Oct. 22, 2019)	9
85 Fed. Reg. 22338 (Apr. 21, 2020)	9
88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023).....	9
88 Fed. Reg. 3142 (Jan. 18, 2023).....	9
88 Fed. Reg. 61968 (Sept. 8, 2023).....	9

Other Authorities

EPA, CLEAN WATER ACT JURISDICTION FOLLOWING THE U.S. SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN RAPANOS V. UNITED STATES & CARABELL V. UNITED STATES 1 (2008), https://bit.ly/4jmyuds	9
Robert W. Adler, <i>The Ancient Mariner of Constitutional Law: The Historical, Yet Declining Role of Navigability</i> , 90 WASH. U. L. REV. 1642 (2013)	6
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Beyond SWANCC: The New Federalism and Clean Water Act Jurisdiction</i> , 33 ENVTL L. 113 (2003).....	7
